
 

CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND 

 
 

Kilmory 
Lochgilphead 

PA31 8RT 
Theresa.mcletchie@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
       27 February 2012 

 
A meeting of the CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND will be held in the Burnet Building, St 
John St, Campbeltown on 13 March 2012  at 0900, with a VC facility to Hill Street,  Dunoon and 
Dalriada House, Lochgilphead,  which you are requested to attend. 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  HELD ON 13 DECEMBER AND  23 

DECEMBER 2011(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 3. STOCKBROKERS QUARTERLY REPORT(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENT - ACCOUNTANT(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 5. COMMON GOOD FUND APPLICATIONS - NEW 

 

  (a) Kintyre Schools Junior Band (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

  (b) Argyll Voluntary Action (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

  (c) Campbeltown Cinema (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

  (d) Campbeltown and District Community Football Club (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

  (e) South Kintyre Development Trust (Pages 57 - 86) 
 

  (f) Mull of Kintyre Half Marathon and 10K (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

  (g) Kintyre District Ayrshire Breeders Club (Pages 99 - 106) 
 

 6. KINTYRE YOUTH FUND APPLICATIONS - NEW 

 

  (a) Campbeltown Grammar School (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

  (b) Castlehill Primary School (Pages 115 - 128) 
 

Public Document Pack



  (c ) Carradale Primary/Drumlemble PS (Pages 129 - 134) 
 

 7. THANK YOU LETTERS(Pages 135 - 140) 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

  (a) Kintyre Enironmental Group 
   Members agreed by email that the request received from Kintyre 

Environmental Group in that the funds received should be utilised in the 
construction of an appropriate path and handrail to enable wheelchair access 
and less able visitors and volunteers to the second polytunnel.  
 
Members agreed to ratify this at the March 2012 meeting. (Pages 141 - 142) 
 

  (b) Machrihanish Airbase Community Company 
   To ratify the decision agreed by Members at the meeting held on 13 

December, in that if their application to East Kintyre Wind Farm Trust 
(EKWFT) was unsuccessful, then the Common Good Fund would underwrite 
the shortfall to a maximum of £2000.00 (Pages 143 - 146) 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

  
 
  
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the BURNET 
BUILDING, ST JOHN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN  

on FRIDAY, 23 DECEMBER 2011  

 

 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Rory Colville 

 Councillor John Semple  
 Charles Reppke  Head of Governance & Law 
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

  Apologies were intimated by Councillor Donald Kelly.  
 

 2. MULL OF KINTYRE MUSIC ASSOCIATION 

  Members considered the application from the Mull of Kintyre Music 
Association. 
 
Cllr Kelly who was not in attendance at the meeting, advised that he was 
supportive of the application. 
 
Decision: 

 

Members agreed to underwrite the event up to the sum of £5000.00.  
 

 

 
 
 
Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor John Semple 
 
 
Theresa McLetchie – Tel: 01546 604511 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the BURNET 
BUILDING, ST JOHN ST, CAMPBELTOWN AND VC LINK TO KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2011  
 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Rory Colville 

 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John Semple 
 Charles Reppke  Head of Governance and Law 
 Margaret Moncur Finance Manager, Customer 

Services 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  There were  no apologies for absence. 

 
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 
  The Minute of the previous meeting held on 20 September 2011 was 

approved as a true and correct record. 
 

 3. STOCKBROKERS QUARTERLY REPORT 
  There was no report from the stockbrokers. 

 
Action:  Theresa McLetchie would investigate. 
 

 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENT - ACCOUNTANT 
  Members reviewed the statement and noted the balance of imcome 

available until the end of the financial year. 
 

 5. APPLICATIONS - NEW 
 

  (a) KINTYRE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP 
   Members agreed the funding application from the Kintyre 

Environmental group.  
 

  (b) ARGYLL FEDERATION 
   Members agreed the funding application from the Argyll Federation.  

 
 

  (c) CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL 
   After discussion Members agreed to approve part of the funding for 

Campbeltown Grammar school and the remaining amount to be 
applied for from the  Kintyre Youth fund. 
 
Action: Theresa McLetchie would forward a Kintyre Youth fund 
application to Campbeltown Grammar school for consideration 
at the next Common Good meeting in March 2012.  
 
 

  (d) SCOTTISH COMMUNITY DRAMA ASSOCIATION 
   Members agreed the funding application from the Scottish 

Page 3



Community Drama Association.  
 
 

  (e) MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMMUNITY 
   Members agreed that they would await the decision from East 

Kintyre Wind Farm Trust (EKWFT)   If the application was not 
sanctioned by the EKWFT, then Members agreed to underwrite the 
shortfall up to a maximum of £2000.00   
 

 6. KINTYRE YOUTH FUND APPLICATION 
  Members considered the application and agreed that the application did 

not meet the defined criteria. 
 
Action: Theresa McLetchie would email Ward 2 Members to 
ascertain if they agreed with the decision. 
 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
    

 
  (a) UNINVESTED FUNDS 
   Members considered the options proposed in regards the uninvested 

funds. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed that the funds would be equally divided between 
the proposal received from the stockbrokers with the balance being 
held  on deposit by the Council,to allow for further consideration as 
to whether there would be a need to provide greater assistance to 
certain activities over the next 2-3 years.It was agreed that the Head 
of Strategic Finance should agree the specific allocation of the 
£20,000 to be invested by the stockbrokers.  
 
Action:  Margaret Moncur would email information regarding 
deposit accounts to Members. Margaret should also arrange for 
investment of £20,000  
 
 

  (b) THANK YOU LETTERS 
   Members noted letters received. 

 
  (c) SOUTH KINTYRE DEVELOPMENT TRUST 
    

Members discussed the documentation received from South Kintyre 
Development Trust (SKDT) in regards the provision of a letter of 
support confirming further contributions from the Common Good 
fund. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed that they were supportive in principle; however they 
could not give a firm commitment at this stage, because no 
application had been submitted as the funding was not immediately 

Page 4



required.The history of financial support over a number of years for 
the town hall was noted, as was its significance for the people of 
Campbeltown. 
 
Action: Charles Reppke would write to SKDT providing them 
with an extract  of the decision.       
 
 

 8. MULL OF KINTYRE MUSIC AND ARTS ASSOCIATION 
  Councillor Colville advised that an application from the Mull of Kintyre 

Music and Arts Association had been completed and posted.  However, 
Theresa McLetchie confirmed that  this had not been received, as yet. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to hold a special meeting in Cambpeltown upon receipt 
of the said application to give consideration to this item. 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  No meeting date was agreed upon by Members. 

 
Action:  Theresa McLetchie would liaise with Members in order to 
schedule a meeting for March 2012.   
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 27 FEBRUARY 2012 

  

 
REPORT ON INVESTMENT ACTIVITY – 01 JANUARY 2012 TO 26 FEBRUARY 2012 

 

  

1 INTRODUCTION 

  
 1.1 This report outlines the investment transactions in respect of the Campbeltown 

Common Good Fund.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

   
 2.1 The current position is noted 
   
3 DETAIL 

   
 3.1 There were no purchases or disposals of shares in this period.   

 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
27 February 2012 
 

Agenda Item
[...]
 
2. The Common Good Fund is not an alternative to mainstream Council Grants Schemes and applications to 
the Fund will only be considered once other sources of funding (where applicable) have been applied for and 
determined. 
 
3. Normally the maximum grant is £1000 except in special circumstances.  The level of detail expected within 
your application will be relative to the size of grant requested. 
 
4. Subject to 1 and 2 above, applications will be considered from voluntary bodies and charitable organisations 
for funding towards ‘one-off’ projects. Applications for routine operational costs / core funding will not normally be 
considered. Regular applications from organisations will only be considered where such applications form part of a 
defined development plan or growing project. 
 
5. Applications will not normally be accepted in respect of projects on which work has already started, or in aid 
of expenditure towards which applicants have already made a commitment. 
 
6. Applications relating to a wider area than that covered by the Fund will not normally be considered. 
 
7. Applicants must enclose, along with the completed application form, the following information (where 
applicable): 
 

• A copy of the most recent year’s accounts 

• Contractor’s estimates 

• A copy of the organisation’s constitution 

• Any planning or other consents (which must have been already obtained) 
 
8. Financial evidence of spend will be required by the end of the financial year. 
 
 
9. The Fund meets on four occasions per year (March, June, September and December) the deadline for 
receipt of applications will be 15

th
 of the previous month. 

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



helen.macdougall@hient.co.uk 
01546 605444 

 
14th February 2012 

9338708 
 
 
Glenn R Millar 
South Kintyre Development Trust 
c/o James Lafferty  
3 Harveys Lane 
Burnside Square  
Campbeltown 
Arygll 
PA28 6GE 
 
Dear Glenn 
 
Thank you for your enquiry about financial assistance towards your proposed 
project to employ and animateur and carry out some technical work in relation 
to potential community ownership of the Town Hall, Campbeltown. Following 
our numerous discussions, I can now confirm that your project appears to 
meet the basic requirements for eligibility for financial assistance.  Funding 
may be in the region of 75% of total project costs. 
 
I believe that I have all of the necessary information to appraise this case fully, 
but if not, I shall be in touch in due course.    
 
It should be noted that all HIE financial assistance is discretionary and subject 
to appropriate due diligence and budgetary constraints.   As mentioned in e-
mail correspondence, HIE is supportive of this project, but due to financial 
commitments at this stage of the financial year, I will appraise your project on 
the basis that the monies are not released until the new financial year.  I do 
however hope to be able to confirm our funding in the coming weeks. 
 
Should any work towards the implementation of the proposed project have 
been commenced prior to the date of this letter, then the whole project will be 
ineligible on timing grounds.  Commencing work on the Project between now 
and the date of a decision on funding will be entirely at your own risk. Please 
liaise directly with myself for further guidance on this matter if required. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Helen Macdougall 
Senior Development Manager 
Community Assets Team  

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



��������	
����	�������������

����	
���������������	�	
����	
��
����	��
��	���	���
�	���	�������	
��������	�����������	�����	���
����������

��
��������������
�������

�� !�����"#!�$��!%�&'!&�'!��()��*'�!  ����+���%,-,"�' ���'�"#!
�!.!%�&$!�"��'* " �	  �-,�",����-�"%���

Page 68



��������	
����	�����������	
���������������	�	
����	
��
����	��
��
	���	����	���	�������	
�������	�����	���
���
��������
��������������
[...]
ed within your application will be relative to the size of grant requested.

4. Subject to 1 and 2 above, applications will be considered from voluntary bodies and
charitable organisations for funding towards ‘one-off’ projects. Applications for routine
operational costs / core funding will not normally be considered. Regular applications
from organisations will only be considered where such applications form part of a
defined development plan or growing project.

5. Applications will not normally be accepted in respect of projects on which work has
already started, or in aid of expenditure towards which applicants have already made a
commitment.

6. Applications relating to a wider area than that covered by the Fund will not normally be
considered.

7. Applicants must enclose, along with the completed application form, the following
information (where applicable):

A copy of the most recent year’s accounts

Contractor’s estimates

A copy of the organisation’s constitution

Any planning or other consents (which must have been already obtained)

8. Financial evidence of spend will be required by the end of the financial year.

9. The Fund meets on four occasions per year (March, June, September and December)
the deadline for receipt of applications will be 15

th
of the previous month.

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Mull of Kintyre Run Committee (MOKRUN Committee)
Constitution and Rules

1. Title

1.1 The Organisation shall be called Mull of Kintyre Run Committee, hereafter to be referred to as "the

Committee" and shall be affiliated to Scottish Athletics.

2. Objects

2.1 To create a successful annual event for Kintyre which will bring visitors to the area;

2.2 To encourage running.

3. Membership

3.1 Membership of the Committee shall be open to any person, regardless of race, age, gender, sexual orientation

or ability, who expresses an interest in promoting the objectives of the committee, subject to a maximum of

six people.

4. 
[...]
20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6cPage 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8aPage 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8bPage 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings  held on 13 December and  23 December 2011
	Minutes_13 December 2011

	3 Stockbrokers Quarterly Report
	4 Financial Statement - Accountant
	5a Kintyre Schools Junior Band
	5b Argyll Voluntary Action
	5c Campbeltown Cinema
	5d Campbeltown and District Community Football Club
	5e South Kintyre Development Trust
	Signed_SKDT
	eligibility letter_SKDT
	MA_SKDT

	5f Mull of Kintyre Half Marathon and 10K
	MOKRUN Constitution
	2011 MOKRUN accounts

	5g Kintyre District Ayrshire Breeders Club
	Kintyre and District Ayrshire Breeders _2
	Kintyre and District Ayrshire Breeders _3
	Kintyre and District Ayrshire Breeders _4

	6a Campbeltown Grammar School
	CGS_KY_2
	CGS_KY_3
	CGS_KY_4

	6b Castlehill Primary School
	KYF_2
	KYF_3
	KYF_4
	KYF_5
	KYF_6
	KYF_7

	6c Carradale Primary/Drumlemble PS
	7 Thank you letters
	SCDA_TY
	Scottish WOmens's Rural Inst_TY

	8a Kintyre Enironmental Group
	8b Machrihanish Airbase Community Company
	MACC_Rejection letter




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the BURNET 
BUILDING, ST JOHN ST, CAMPBELTOWN WITH A VC LINK TO HILL ST, DUNOON AND 

DALRIADA HOUSE, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2012  

 

 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Rory Colville 

 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John Semple 
 Alison Younger Central Governance Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  HELD ON 13 DECEMBER AND  

23 DECEMBER 2011 

  The Minute of the previous meetings held on 13 and 23 December 2011 
were approved as a true and correct record,  subject to the following 
amendment in regards the meeting held on 23 December 2011:- 
 
Members had a further discussion in regards the use of the £20,000 loan 
refund which had been placed on deposit and had requested a further 
report from the Head of Strategic Finance advising on possible uses for 
this.    
 

 3. STOCKBROKERS QUARTERLY REPORT 

  The current position  of the report for the period 1 January 2012 to 26 
February 2012 was noted. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance, dated 27 February 2012, 
submitted).   
 

 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENT - ACCOUNTANT 

  Members reviewed the statement and noted the balance of income 
available until the end of the financial year.   
 
Discussion ensued between Members in regards to the use of the 
£20,000.00 which has been placed on deposit following the repayment of 
the historical loan to Argyll and Bute Council. 
 
Motion: 
 

1) That over the next 3 years, where there is a shortfall in annual 

income available for the Common Good Fund to distribute, the 

capital may be drawn and distributed as funding for key events and 

festivals which bring economic benefits to the area. 

2) That the funds available may be used as a limited ‘smoothing fund’ 

in the following circumstances: Where the Common Good Fund 



does not have sufficient funding available at a given application 

round to meet all the intended awards it may decide, in exceptional 

circumstances, to advance funding from the Deposit Account so 

that the awards may be paid in full, without delay. This is only to be 

agreed on the basis that the sum of any advanced funds must be 

repaid in full at the next application round to the deposit account. 

 
Moved by Councillor Donald Kelly, seconded by Councillor John Semple.  
 
Decision: 
 
The Motion was carried by 2 votes to 1 and the Committee resolved 
accordingly.  
 
It was agreed by all parties to note that Councillor Colville’s dissent lay 
with part (1) of the Motion, but that he was in agreement  with part (2). 
 
It was agreed that a Minute of Agreement should be drafted as to the use 
of the monies held within the Deposit Account and that this should be held 
alongside the Terms of Reference for the Campbeltown Common Good 
Fund.  It was also noted that no report from the Head of Strategic Finance 
(as per Minute of 23 December) was now required.  
 

 5. COMMON GOOD FUND APPLICATIONS - NEW 

 

  (a) KINTYRE SCHOOLS JUNIOR BAND 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £1000.00 
 

  (b) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed that 

Theresa McLetchie would write to Argyll Voluntary Action explaining 
the limited funding available for consideration of applications and that 
the operation of a charity shop was not something that the Common 
Good Fund could support.  
 
 

  (c) CAMPBELTOWN CINEMA 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £500.00 
 
 

  (d) CAMPBELTOWN AND DISTRICT COMMUNITY FOOTBALL CLUB 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £700.00. 
 
Theresa McLetchie would write to the club, stating that future funding 
applications would be welcome.  
 
 

  (e) SOUTH KINTYRE DEVELOPMENT TRUST 



   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 
award the group £2030.00. 
 
 

  (f) MULL OF KINTYRE HALF MARATHON AND 10K 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £1000.00. 
 
As a key event delivering economic benefit to the area, it was agreed 
that this funding would come from the Deposit Account, leaving a 
remaining balance of £19.000.00 within that Account. 
 
 

  (g) KINTYRE DISTRICT AYRSHIRE BREEDERS CLUB 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

continue this for consideration at the next meeting.  
 
Theresa McLetchie would write to Kintyre District Ayrshire Breeders 
Club explaining that Members were supportive of the application in 
principle.  However, no guarantees could be given in respect of the 
level of any support.    
 
The total amount awarded by Members equated to: 
 
£5,230.00 
 
As stated at Item 5 (f) – it was agreed that the award to the Mull of 
Kintyre Half Marathon and 10K would be taken from the Deposit 
Account.  This would leave a balance of £19,000.00 within that 
Account. 
 
It was further agreed that, in light of exceptional circumstances 
surrounding the previous award to the Music Festival which had 
depleted the Common Good Fund available, an advance of: 
 
£1,870  
 
would be utilised from the Deposit Account to pay the grant awards 
in full and that this would be repaid from income available at the next 
round of applications.   
 

 6. KINTYRE YOUTH FUND APPLICATIONS - NEW 

  Members considered the following applications. 
 

 

  (a) CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £150.00. 
 
 

  (b) CASTLEHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £150.00. 



 
 

  (c) CARRADALE PRIMARY/DRUMLEMBLE PS 
   Members considered the funding application and it was agreed to 

award the group £150.00. 
 
 

 7. THANK YOU LETTERS 

  Members noted letters received from:- 
 
Campbeltown Grammar School 
Scottish Community Drama Association 
Argyll Federation 
. 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

  (a) KINTYRE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP 
   Members agreed to ratify the request from Kintyre Environmental 

Group, in regards amendments to their original application. 
 
(Ref: A letter dated 23 December 2011, submitted).    
 

  (b) MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMMUNITY COMPANY 
   Members agreed to ratify the request from Machrihanish Airbase 

Community Company to underwrite the shortfall, as agreed at the 
meeting held on 13 December 2011. 
 
(Ref: A letter dated 9 January 2012, submitted).    
 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

  No meeting date was decided upon by Members and it was agreed that a 
subsequent date would be scheduled after the forthcoming elections in 
May. 
 

 




